CIRCULAR MICROSTRIP ANTENNA: PERFORMANCE
COMPARISON TEST

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronics (Communicaton)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

MOHAMAD HAFIZUDDIN BIN MOHAMAD
YUSOF

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM,

SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

JULY 2014




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, all praises to Allah the Al-Mighty for the strength and His blessing
for me in continuing this learning process and completing this thesis. My research project
would not have been completed without the help of many pedple. First of all, I would like to
express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Ahmad Asari Sulaiman for his

supervision, caring, patience and constant support.

I would like to express my appreciation to all the lecturers and UiTM staffs for the
kindness and moral support during my study. Deepest gratitude to all my friends especially
EE240 8A group members for the invaluable assistance and memories. This research would

not have been possible without their helps.

Last but not least, sincere thanks go to my beloved parents and also to my families for
their love, prayers and encouragement and for. always supporting me till now. Thank you for

your endless support and love. Special thanks also to those who indirectly contributed in this

research.

Thank you so much.



ABSTRACT

This project presents the performance valuation of two type of antennas; circular
patch on conventional ground plane and metamaterial approach. Both antennas operate at
a same frequency of 2.45GHz. The scope of valuations is including the signal strength
and data rate and duration to transfer a heavy file. The testing was done using two laptops
connected to two transceivers, Bullet M2 Hp that embedded together with an AirOS
firmware as the test bed. The antennas were attached to the transceiver in line of sight in
order to obtain the optimum signal strength. The scope of project includes recording
duration to transfer small-size of video (16.6Mb) and medium-sized movie (369Mb) files
from a local to remote host by varying output power of the transceiver, distance and type
of antennas at both transmitting and receiving ends. The metamaterial antenna shows a
good strength of signal -80dBm with data rate of 1.19Mbps (16.6Mb file) and 2.26Mbps
(369MbD file) for a distance of 15 meters, while the conventional antenna only -83dBm
with data rate of 1.19Mbps (16.6Mb file) and 1.27Mbps (369Mb file) for maximum
20dBm transceiver output power. The duration of data transfer through metamaterial
antenna was 9.12 seconds (16.6Mb) and 163 seconds (369Mb) compared to conventional
antenna 13.91 seconds (16.6Mb) and 290 seconds (369Mb), respectively. The project
shows that metamaterial offered a better performance compared to the conventional

antenna in term of signal strength, data rate and duration taken to transfer a same file.

vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

TITLE
TITLE

APPROVAL

DECLARATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT'

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBIJECTIVES

1.4 SCOPE OF WORK

1.5 OUTLINE OF THESIS

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION

vii

PAGE

il
iii

iv

vi

vii

Xii

Xiii

W



2.2
2.3
24

2.5
2.6
2.7

ANTENNA THEORY

Microstrip Antenna

Antenna Parameters

2.4.1
24.2
243
244

Radiation Pattern
Bandwidth (BW)
Return Loss

Gain

METAMATERIAL
DGS STRUCTURES
PAST WORK REVIEW

METHODOLOGY
INTRODUCTION
FLOW CHART

3.1
3.2

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.23

324
3.25

Project Research

Antenna Under Test

Test Bed Equipment and Configuration
3.23.1 Ubiquiti Bullet M2 Hp

3.2.3.2 Ubiquiti AirOS

3.2.3.3 Test Bed Configuration

Test Bed Setup

Measurement Equipment

3.2.5.1 Vector Network Analyzer (VNA)

3.2.5.2 Antenna Training Measurement System

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
INTRODUCTION
MEASUREMENT RESULTS

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.2.1

Return Loss

4.2.2 Radiation Pattern

TESTING RESULTS

4.3.1

Conventional Antenna as Transmitter

viii

o
Pk

13
14
14
16

18
18
19
20
20
22
22
23
23
30
32
32
34

35
35
35
36
37

38
38



