## CIRCULAR MICROSTRIP ANTENNA: PERFORMANCE COMPARISON TEST

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronics (Communicaton) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



MOHAMAD HAFIZUDDIN BIN MOHAMAD YUSOF FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

**JULY 2014** 

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, all praises to Allah the Al-Mighty for the strength and His blessing for me in continuing this learning process and completing this thesis. My research project would not have been completed without the help of many people. First of all, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Ahmad Asari Sulaiman for his supervision, caring, patience and constant support.

I would like to express my appreciation to all the lecturers and UiTM staffs for the kindness and moral support during my study. Deepest gratitude to all my friends especially EE240 8A group members for the invaluable assistance and memories. This research would not have been possible without their helps.

Last but not least, sincere thanks go to my beloved parents and also to my families for their love, prayers and encouragement and for always supporting me till now. Thank you for your endless support and love. Special thanks also to those who indirectly contributed in this research.

Thank you so much.

## ABSTRACT

This project presents the performance valuation of two type of antennas; circular patch on conventional ground plane and metamaterial approach. Both antennas operate at a same frequency of 2.45GHz. The scope of valuations is including the signal strength and data rate and duration to transfer a heavy file. The testing was done using two laptops connected to two transceivers, Bullet M2 Hp that embedded together with an AirOS firmware as the test bed. The antennas were attached to the transceiver in line of sight in order to obtain the optimum signal strength. The scope of project includes recording duration to transfer small-size of video (16.6Mb) and medium-sized movie (369Mb) files from a local to remote host by varying output power of the transceiver, distance and type of antennas at both transmitting and receiving ends. The metamaterial antenna shows a good strength of signal -80dBm with data rate of 1.19Mbps (16.6Mb file) and 2.26Mbps (369Mb file) for a distance of 15 meters, while the conventional antenna only -83dBm with data rate of 1.19Mbps (16.6Mb file) and 1.27Mbps (369Mb file) for maximum 20dBm transceiver output power. The duration of data transfer through metamaterial antenna was 9.12 seconds (16.6Mb) and 163 seconds (369Mb) compared to conventional antenna 13.91 seconds (16.6Mb) and 290 seconds (369Mb), respectively. The project shows that metamaterial offered a better performance compared to the conventional antenna in term of signal strength, data rate and duration taken to transfer a same file.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE			
	TITLE	i			
	APPROVAL	ii.			
	DECLARATION				
	DEDICATION	iv			
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v			
	ABSTRACT	vi			
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii			
	LIST OF FIGURES	x			
	LIST OF TABLES	xii			
	LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xiii			
1	INTRODUCTION	1			
	1.1 BACKGROUND	1			
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	3			
	1.3 OBJECTIVES	3			
	1.4 SCOPE OF WORK	3			
	1.5 OUTLINE OF THESIS	4			
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	5			
	2.1 INTRODUCTION	5			

	2.2	ANTENNA THEORY			
	2.3	Microstrip Antenna			
	2.4	Antenna Parameters			
		2.4.1	Radiatio	on Pattern	8
		2.4.2	Bandwid	1th (BW)	11
		2.4.3	Return I	LOSS	12
		2.4.4	Gain		13
	2.5	METAMATERIAL			
	2.6	DGS S	JRES	14	
	2.7	PAST WORK REVIEW			
	ME	ГНОDC	DLOGY		18
	3.1	INTRODUCTION			
	3.2	FLOW CHART			
		3.2.1 Project Research			
		3.2.2 Antenna Under Test			20
		3.2.3	Test Bea	d Equipment and Configuration	22
			3.2.3.1	Ubiquiti Bullet M2 Hp	22
			3.2.3.2	Ubiquiti AirOS	23
			3.2.3.3	Test Bed Configuration	23
		3.2.4	Test Bed Setup Measurement Equipment		
÷		3.2.5			
			3.2.5.1	Vector Network Analyzer (VNA)	32
.:			3.2.5.2	Antenna Training Measurement System	34
	RES	ULTS A	AND DIS	CUSSION	35
	4.1	INTRO	DN	35	
	4.2	MEASUREMENT RESULTS			
		4.2.1	Return Loss		36
		4.2.2	Radiatio	n Pattern	37
	4.3	רדפידו	NG RESI	ILTS	38
	т.Ј	4.3.1		ional Antenna as Transmitter	38
		т.Ј.І	CONVOID		20